

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

STATE OF MINNESOTA, by its
Attorney General, Keith Ellison,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, EXXON MOBIL
CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL
CORPORATION, KOCH INDUSTRIES,
INC., FLINT HILLS RESOURCES LP,
FLINT HILLS PINE BEND,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-1636-JRT-HB

**PLAINTIFF STATE OF MINNESOTA'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO REMAND TO STATE COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1**
- II. THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED BECAUSE THERE IS NO SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION..... 3**
 - A. The State does not assert a claim under federal common law. 4
 - B. There is no *Grable* jurisdiction because the Complaint does not “necessarily raise” any substantial, disputed federal questions..... 10
 - 1. The Complaint does not necessarily raise any substantial issue of federal law that is actually disputed. 13
 - 2. The federal-state balance favors adjudication of these Minnesota-law claims in Minnesota’s own courts. 17
 - C. There is no federal officer removal jurisdiction. 18
 - 1. There is no causal connection between the State’s claims and the acts Defendants purportedly performed under a federal officer..... 19
 - 2. Defendants were not “acting under” a federal officer..... 22
 - i. Defendants’ assertions regarding dealings with the military do not establish that they engaged in their deception campaign at the direction of federal officers..... 23
 - ii. Defendants’ mineral leases provide no basis for federal officer removal. 25
 - iii. Defendants’ contributions into the Strategic Petroleum Reserve were not made at government direction..... 26
 - D. There is no OCSLA jurisdiction because the State’s claims do not arise out of injuries on the Outer Continental Shelf and are not connected with Defendants’ offshore activities. 28
 - E. There is no enclave jurisdiction because the Complaint expressly disclaims injuries arising on federal property and is not directed at operations occurring on federal enclaves..... 31
 - F. The Class Action Fairness Act does not apply because this is not a class action. 34
 - G. Diversity is lacking because the State is the real party in interest..... 36
- III. CONCLUSION 38**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	18, 36
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Arizona ex rel. Horne v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. CV-11-131, 2011 WL 995963 (D. Ariz. Mar. 21, 2011).....	38
<i>AU Optronics Corp. v. South Carolina</i> , 699 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Ballard v. Ameron Int’l Corp.</i> , No. 16-CV-06074-JSC, 2016 WL 6216194 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016)	32, 33
<i>Barker v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Ins. Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Se. Louisiana Flood Prot. Auth.-E. v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Bryan v. BellSouth Commc’n, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	2, 3
<i>Caudill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.C.</i> , 999 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Cent. Iowa Power Co-op. v. Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>City of New York v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	8

City of Oakland v. BP PLC,
969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)*passim*

Clearfield Tr. Co. v. United States,
318 U.S. 363 (1943)..... 6, 7

Coleman v. Trans Bay Cable, LLC,
No. 19-CV-02825-YGR, 2019 WL 3817822 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2019) 32

Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.,
688 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ala. 2010)..... 33

Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....*passim*

Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020)*passim*

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... 18

Empire HealthChoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh,
396 F.3d 1362 (2d Cir. 2005) 6

EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.,
26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994) 29, 30

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman,
316 F. Supp. 3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 1

Fisher v. Asbestos Corp.,
No. 2:14-CV-02338, 2014 WL 3752020 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2014) 20

Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.,
463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 10, 17

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) 31

Fung v. Abex Corp.,
816 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1992)..... 31

Gore v. Trans World Airlines,
210 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2000) 2, 4

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005).....*passim*

Graves v. 3M Co.,
447 F. Supp. 3d 908 (D. Minn. 2020)..... 22

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 5, 10

Hill v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.,
364 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2004) 14

Illinois v. AU Optronics Corp.,
794 F. Supp. 2d 845 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 38

In re Deepwater Horizon,
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014) 29, 30

In re Facebook, Inc., Consumer Privacy User Profile Litig.,
354 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 37

In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.,
488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007) 19

In re Nat’l Sec. Agency (“NSA”) Telecomm. Rec. Litig.,
483 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 16

In re Otter Tail Power Co.,
116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997) 5

In re Standard & Poor’s Rating Agency Litig.,
23 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 18, 38

In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.,
343 F. Supp. 2d 838 (W.D. Mo. 2004) 4

Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.,
701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012) 19

Jones v. John Crane-Houdaille, Inc.,
No. CCB-11-2374, 2012 WL 1197391 (D. Md. Apr. 6, 2012) 33

Klausner v. Lucas Film Ent. Co.,
No. 09-03502, 2010 WL 1038228 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2010) 33

Koster v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., Inc.,
686 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Mo. 2010) 35

Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.,
754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985) 29

LeNeave v. N. Am. Life Assur. Co.,
632 F. Supp. 1453 (D. Minn. 1986) 23

LG Display Co., Ltd. v. Madigan,
665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011) 34, 36

Littel v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,
259 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (C.D. Cal. 2003) 14

Markham v. Wertin,
861 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2017) 13

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020).....*passim*

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019).....*passim*

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020)*passim*

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987)..... 2

Minnesota ex rel. Hatch v. Worldcom, Inc.,
125 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D. Minn. 2000)..... 4

Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.,
701 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2012) 35

Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co. of Kansas v. Hickman,
183 U.S. 53 (1901)..... 37

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 20

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) 7

Nessel ex rel. Michigan v. AmeriGas Partners, L.P.,
954 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2020) 34

Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012) 18, 37

New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Monsanto Co.,
454 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D.N.M. 2020)..... 32

Newton v. Capital Assur. Co.,
245 F.3d 13069 (11th Cir. 2001) 6

O’Neill v. St. Jude Med., Inc.,
No. CIV. 04-1211, 2004 WL 1765335 (D. Minn. Aug. 5, 2004)..... 9

Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.,
251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001) 16

Pennsylvania v. Mid-Atl. Toyota Distributors, Inc.,
704 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1983) 37

People by Underwood v. LaRose Indus. LLC,
386 F. Supp. 3d 214 (N.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 37

Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.,
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009) 16

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon,
249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 31

Plains Gas Sols., LLC v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., LLC,
46 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Tex. 2014)..... 29, 30

Provincial Gov’t of Marinduque v. Placer Dome, Inc.,
582 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2009) 15

Purdue Pharma, L.P. v. Kentucky,
704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013) 35

Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986) 9

Recar v. CNG Producing Co.,
853 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1988) 30

Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander,
140 S. Ct. 592 (2020)..... 12

Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.,
393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019)*passim*

Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.,
979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020).....*passim*

Richards v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
No. 11-CV-1033, 2012 WL 13081667 (D.N.M. Feb. 24, 2012)..... 31

Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.,
522 U.S. 470 (1998)..... 4

Ronquille v. Aminoil Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 14-164, 2014 WL 4387337 (E.D. La. Sept. 4, 2014)..... 29

Rosseter v. Indus. Light & Magic,
No. C-08-04545, 2009 WL 210452 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2009)..... 33

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,
117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997) 5

Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets,
313 U.S. 100 (1941)..... 18

Song v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.,
No. 17cv325, 2017 WL 1149286 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2017) 35

State v. Monsanto Co.,
274 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (W.D. Wash. 2017) 19

Stephens v. Cowles Media Co.,
995 F. Supp. 974 (D. Minn. 1998)..... 4

<i>Texas v. Scott & Fetzer Co.</i> , 709 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1983)	37
<i>Treiber Straub, Inc. v. U.P.S., Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	31
<i>Virginia v. SupportKids Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-73, 2010 WL 1381420 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2010).....	38
<i>W. Va. ex rel. McGraw v. Bristol Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. CIV-A-13-1603, 2014 WL 793569 (D.N.J. Feb. 26, 2014)	38
<i>W. Va. ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)	18, 34, 36
<i>W. Va. ex rel. McGraw v. Fast Auto Loans, Inc.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 551 (N.D.W. Va. 2013).....	38
<i>Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Washington v. CLA Estate Servs., Inc.</i> , No. C18-480, 2018 WL 2057903 (W.D. Wash. May 3, 2018)	38
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	23, 26, 27
<i>Williams v. Employers Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 845 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2017)	35
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1442	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1443	12
28 U.S.C. 1447(d).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 6241(a), (d)(1).....	28
43 U.S.C. § 1341(b).....	28
Minnesota Statute section 8.31	36

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 34, 36
Supreme Court Rule 14.1 12

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 626.4(a) 27

Other Authorities

Fourth Annual Report of the Activities of the Joint Committee on Defense Production
H.R. Rep. No. 84-1 (Jan. 5, 1955) 24
L.R. 7.1 12
